## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1947** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 339

(By Mr. Hardesty)

PASSED March 8. 1947
In Effect 90 clays from Passage



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 339

(By Mr. Hardesty)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirty-three, article eight, chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the fees for expenses to be charged and collected by the commissioner of banking.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirty-three, article eight, chapter thirty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one be amended and reenacted as follows:

Section 33. Fees for Expenses.—For making an exam-

- 2 ination of any corporation under his supervision the com-
- 3 missioner of banking shall charge and collect from such
- 4 corporation and pay into the state treasury, fees and
- 5 expenses as follows:
- 6 If the examination be made in the state of West Vir-

- 7 ginia, for the first twenty-five thousand dollars of the
- 8 assets as shown by the books of the corporation on the
- 9 date of examination, fifty dollars; and four cents for each
- 10 additional one thousand dollars of such assets.
- 11 If any examination be made at a place outside of this
- 12 state, the fees shall be at the rate above provided, except
- 13 that there shall be an additional charge for each exami-
- 14 nation of twice the amount of the railroad fare from the
- 15 city of Charleston to the place where the examination is
- 16 made together with all other actual and necessary ex-
- 17 penses in connection therewith.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
2
Towert I Muneur
Chairman Senate Committee
1.0 Marihers
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Sewate
Takes effect 90 darp from passage.
Stoward high
Clerk of the Senate
teruff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
anold In Vickory
President of the Senate
John E. Cemos
Speaker House of Delegates
proceeding position specifies received in
The within approved this the 13
day of Thurch, 1947.
Clase Medace.
Governor.

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia

VAA. S. CHARGER,

SLORETARY OF STATE